

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1228
(Woodbury County No. LACV190500)**

JACQUELINE STRUCK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP. A/K/A MERCY MEDICAL
CENTER – SIOUX CITY, RODNEY J. DEAN, MD, ALBERT OKINE, PA,
JEREMY J. VANDE ZANDE, MD, ROBBIE L. ROBINSON, NP,
AND EILEEN MIDDLETON, PA,

Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ZACHARY HINDMAN**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW OF COURT OF APPEALS DECISION OF NOVEMBER 3, 2021**

Frederick T. Harris, #AT0003198
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
10306 Regency Parkway Drive
Omaha, NE 68114
Tel: (402) 397-7300 | Fax: (402) 397-7824
rharris@ldmlaw.com
*ATTORNEY FOR MERCY HEALTH
SERVICES-IOWA, CORP. SIOUX CITY
A/K/A MERCY MEDICAL CENTER-SIOUX
CITY, Defendant-Appellant.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY PRESUME THAT PLAINTIFF MADE CLAIMS OF ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE AND ALLOWED HER TO AVOID THE MANDATORY DISMISSAL OF HER PETITION	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Plaintiff’s petition did not provide a notice of pleading ordinary negligence and the court of appeals erroneously implied such claim	10
C. Allowing Plaintiff to make late ordinary negligence claims defies the intent of the legislature in enacting Iowa Code Section 147.140.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
ATTACHMENTS	
I. OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	
II. DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292, 298 (Iowa 2020)	9
<i>Coleman v. Hall</i> , 161 N.W.2d 329, 332 (Iowa 1968)	10
<i>Doerring v. Kramer</i> , 556 N.W.2d 816, 818 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	10
<i>In the Interest of H.S.</i> , 805 N.W.2d 737, 744 (Iowa 2011)	9
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Atty. Disciplinary Bd. v. Doe</i> , 888 N.W.2d 248, 252 (Iowa 2016)	8
<i>Lamantia v. Sojka</i> , 298 N.W.2d 245, 247 (Iowa 1980)	10, 14
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , No. 20-0724, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 254, at *9 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 17, 2021)	15
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278, 284 (Iowa 2001)	10
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503, 507 (Iowa 2014)	9
<i>Wenndt v. LaTare</i> , 200 N.W.2d 862, 870 (Iowa 1968)	10

Other

Iowa Code Section 147.140.....	5-8, 15, 16
